Department for Communities and Local Government Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF

Telephone: 030 3444 0000

Mr Tom Strachan ???

Date: 9 September 2016

Dear Mr Strachan

Freedom of Information Act 2000 - 2688730

Thank you for your request for information which was received on 6 September 2016.

You requested: Please provide a list of all DLOs (Direct Labour Organisations, sometimes referred to as DSOs [Direct Service Organisations]) in the UK, and clearly indicate what LA (Local Authority), HA (Housing Association) or Council they come under.

Please also provide the amount of money each DLO spent on the hire of scaffolding from scaffolding contractors in 2015.

This request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and I am writing to advise you that I have established that the information you requested is not held by the Department for Communities and Local Government. This information is not collated by the department but it may be held by each individual local authority.

Complaints procedure

If you are unhappy with this response, we will review it and report back to you. (This is called an internal review.) If you want us to do this, let us know by return email within two months of receiving this response. You can also ask by letter addressed to:

Department for Communities and Local Government Knowledge and Information Access Team 1st Floor NW, Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London, SW1P 4DF

If you are unhappy with the outcome of this internal review, you can ask the independent Information Commissioner to investigate. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at email address ______ or use their online form at <u>ico.org.uk/concerns</u> or call them on 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Lock Fol Business partner - Localism

1st floor Fry 2 Marsham Street London

Tel: 020333 42137